

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CAROL ANNE BOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF YALE LAW SCHOOL CENTER
FOR GLOBAL LEGAL CHALLENGES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JEFFREY A. MEYER
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-3918

OONA A. HATHAWAY
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-8969
oona.hathaway@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IT IS LONG-SETTLED THAT THE TREATY POWER PERMITS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO MAKE AND ENFORCE TREATIES ON MATTERS BEYOND THE ENUMERATED POWERS OF CONGRESS IN ARTICLE I	4
A. The Constitution Creates a Unified and Effective Treaty Power	4
B. Congress Has Authority to Implement Treaties to the Full Extent of the National Government’s Treaty Power.....	8
II. THE FRAMERS INSTITUTED MANY CHECKS ON THE TREATY POWER THAT CONTINUE TO EFFECTIVELY PROTECT FEDERALISM VALUES	13
A. The Constitution Places Structural, Political, Diplomatic, and Rights-Protecting Checks on the Treaty Power	13
1. Structural Checks.....	13
2. Political Checks	15
3. Diplomatic Checks.....	16
4. Rights-Protecting Checks	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Existing Checks on the Treaty Power Effectively Protect Federalism...	19
1. Article II Treaties Make Up a Vanishingly Small Portion of U.S. International Agreements.....	20
2. The Political Branches Address Federalism Concerns by Modifying Treaty Obligations.....	23
3. The United States Ordinarily Accommodates Federalism Values by Tempering Its Enforcement Strategies.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	10
<i>Charles T. Main Int'l, Inc. v. Khuzestan Water & Power Auth.</i> , 651 F.2d 800 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	10, 11, 18
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia on April 22, 1974</i> , 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	8
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	9, 10
<i>Plaster v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	18
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931).....	10
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	10
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 229	12
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementa- tion Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-856	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III	5
U.S. Const. Art. VI	5
TREATIES	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20	23
Convention on the Prohibition of the Develop- ment, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 13, 1993, 1974 U.N.T.S. 45	11, 12
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, June 21, 1994, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-18	23
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Apr. 2, 1992, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20	23
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

United Nations Treaty Collection, <i>United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification</i> , http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ShowMTDSGDetails.aspx?src=UNTSO&tabid=2&mtdsg_no=XXVII-10&chapter=27&lang=en#EndDec	24
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	6
Christian L. Wiktor, <i>Treaties Submitted to the United States Senate: Legislative History, 1989-2004</i> (2006).....	22
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Treaties, Human Rights, and Conditional Consent</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2000).....	23
David M. Golove, <i>Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 1075 (2000).....	6, 13
Duane Tananbaum, <i>The Bricker Amendment Controversy: A Test of Eisenhower's Political Leadership</i> (1988).....	15
Duncan B. Hollis, <i>Executive Federalism: Forging New Federalist Constraints on the Treaty Power</i> , 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1327 (2006)	22, 25
Edward T. Swaine, <i>Negotiating Federalism: State Bargaining and the Dormant Treaty Power</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 1127 (2000).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julian G. Ku, <i>The Crucial Role of the States and Private International Law Treaties</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 1063 (2008).....	25
Letter of Transmittal, UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, S. Treaty Doc. No. 112-7 (2012), http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDOC-112tdoc7/pdf/CDOC-112tdoc7.pdf	24
Library of Cong., <i>THOMAS: Treaties</i> , http://thomas.loc.gov/home/treaties/treaties.html	22
Mark Tushnet, <i>Federalism and International Human Rights in the New Constitutional Order</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 841 (2001).....	17
Oona A. Hathaway et al., <i>The Treaty Power: Its History, Scope and Limits</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. (forthcoming 2013), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2155179	<i>passim</i>
Oona A. Hathaway, <i>Treaties' End: The Past, Present, and Future of International Law-making in the United States</i> , 117 Yale L.J. 1236 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
S.J. Res. 130, 82nd Cong. (1952).....	15
The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 2d ed. 1996) (1891).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	14
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice: For the Use of the Senate of the United States</i> (1812), reprinted in <i>Jefferson's Parliamentary Writings</i> 353 (Wilbur S. How- ell ed., 1988)	16
U.S. Senate, <i>Treaties Approved by the Senate During The Current Congress</i> (Sept. 26, 2011), http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/legislative/ one_item_and_teasers/trty_rtf.htm	21
